the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in Authorised Share 

Capital of the Company from Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crore Only) divided into 

2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares 

of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, by way of creation of additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) 

Equity Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the 

existing equity shares of the company, aggregating to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Crore Only) and that existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be 

replaced with following new Clause V: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty- Five 

Crore Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 

Ten Only) each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of 

Directors and Key Management Personnel, be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts,

[...]

provisions, including any amendments thereto, the consent of the members be and is hereby 
accorded for (i) ratifying the loans advanced by Emirates Holding FZ LLC, a Board controlled 
subsidiary of the Company ("Emirates") to Mohammed Hanif Shaikh, its promoter 
("Promoter"), in tranches, aggregating to INR 9,15,86,040 (Rupees Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh 
Eighty-Six Thousand Forty only), on terms and conditions agreed between Emirates and its 
Promoter and in the manner ratified by the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors of the 
Company and (ii) the loans to be advanced by Emirates to its Promoter in tranches, upto a 
maximum aggregate amount of Rs.

[...]

terms may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”), which term 

shall be deemed to include its committee for such purpose) and all such other approvals, 

consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and 

allot 39,05,690 (Thirty Nine Lakh Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety) warrants convertible 

(“Warrants‟) into equivalent number of equity shares of the Company of face value of Rs. 10/- 

(Rupee Ten Only) each (“Equity Shares”), in dematerialized form, on Preferential allotment 

basis, to Promoter and non- promoters of the Company at a price of Rs.

[...]

80/- (Rupees Eighty Only) per equity share) as 

determined by the Board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed under 

Regulation 164(1) read with Regulation 166A of the Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations at an 

aggregate consideration of Rs.35,15,12,100/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores Fifteen Lakhs Twelve 

Thousand One Hundred Only) and on such other terms and conditions as may be determined 

in accordance with the ICDR Regulations or other applicable provisions of the law as may be 

prevailing at the time, to the following: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the proposed 

Allottee

[...]

accordance with the SEBI Regulations and other relevant regulations as may be prevailing at the 

time of allotment of equity shares, and that the Warrants so issued or allotted give rise (on 

allotment or conversion/ exercise of right) to not more than 39,05,690 (Thirty Nine Lakh Five 

Thousand Six Hundred Ninety) Equity Shares of Re. 10/- each fully paid-up. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the warrants shall be issued by the Company on the following terms 

and conditions: 

i. An amount equivalent to 25% of the issue price of the Equity Shares arising out of the

[...]

Pursuant to the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the Board of Directors of the Company 
at its meeting convened on 20th January, 2026, had ratified the loans advanced by Emirates 
Holding FZ LLC ("Emirates") to Mohammed Hanif Shaikh, its promoter ("Promoter"), in tranches, 
aggregating to INR 9,15,86,040 (Rupees Nine Crore Fifteen Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand Forty only), 
on terms and conditions agreed between Emirates and its Promoter. 

The shareholders have been informed that on and from March 27, 2025, Emirates has become a 
Board controlled subsidiary of the Company by virtue of acquiring 30.07% shares of Emirates by